could be used in the preliminary design stage to give ideas to the
designer. The method is cheap to use and fast in the sense that it is
largely automated and requires low computational resources. In teach-
ing, this method can help illustrate that optimal designs are not always
intuitive: for example, a more emitting material can enable a lighter
design, and therefore lower environmental impacts.

The method could be extended in the future to take into account the
influence of the durability of materials over the reference flows
involved. Considering the impact of geometry changes on the process
energy consumption would help give more precise results. Moreover,
taking into account the material anisotropy introduced through the
printing process would enable a better selection of the optimal design.
To achieve this, the topology optimization method would have to be
changed to one taking anisotropy into account (Jantos et al. (2020)).
Taking into account costs and including the design stage in the life cycle

Table 5
Estimated worst case and best case change for the considered variables.

Variable Worst case Best case

Young’s modulus drop due to AM process − 20% +0%
Total distance in transport phases +20% − 20%
AM processing energy +20% +0%
End of life recycled fraction +0% +20%

Table 6
Results of the sensitivity analysis for the aircraft case.

Variable considered optimal pair new rank change in COtot
2

Young’s modulus drop 8 +25.8%
Transport distance 1 +1.7 × 10− 5%
AM processing energy 1 +1.6 × 10− 3%
Recycled fraction 1 − 4.6 × 10− 3%

Table 7
Results of the sensitivity analysis for the bridge case.

Variable considered optimal pair new rank change in COtot
2

Young’s modulus drop 1 +0%
Transport distance 1 +0.23%
AM processing energy 1 +6.5%
Recycled fraction 1 − 19.6%

12

could also be interesting. Only GHG emissions have been taken into
account. Considering the multi-criteria LCA approach would enable the
results to be put into perspective. The Theory of Inventive Problem
Solving (TRIZ Spreafico (2022)) could help gather data on the other
impacts, and enrich the material database.

Data availability

A link to the data can be found in the article (mendeley database)

References

Achleitner, J., Wehrle, E., 2021. On material selection for topology optimized compliant
mechanisms. Mechanism Mach. Theory 167, 104474. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
mechmachtheory, 104474.